hereby agree as follows: 

1. PURCHASE AND SALE. Subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, 

Seller agrees to sell and convey the Property to Buyer, and Buyer agrees to purchase the Property from 
Seller, for a purchase price of Four Million, Eight Hundred Eleven Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty-Seven 
and no/100 Dollars ($4,811,437.00) ("Purchase Price"), at the Close of Escrow (as defined in Section 3.1). 

2. PAYMENT OF PURCHASE PRICE. Buyer shail pay the Purchase Price for the Property 
to Seller as follows: 

2.1 Deposits. 

(a) Within ten (10) business days after the Effective Date, Buyer shall deposit

[...]

of the Purchase Price and (b)no Claim by Buyer alleging a breach by Seller in connection with this 
Agreement may be made, and Seller shall not be liable for any judgment in any action based upon any 
such Claim, unless the aggregate amount of such Claims exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00). In addition, in no event shall Buyer or Seller be entitled to seek or obtain lost profits, 

consequeniial, indirect, special, punitive or exemplary damages. 

13. JUDICIAL REFERENCE. 

13.1. Procedure: Venue. It is the desire and intention of the parties that all controversies